### HB0706/693224/1

BY: Ways and Means Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 706

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, strike "**Economic**" and substitute "<u>Community</u>"; in line 5, strike "Commerce" and substitute "<u>Housing and Community Development</u>"; in lines 10 and 15, in each instance, strike "Economic Development" and substitute "<u>Housing and Community Development</u>"; in line 11, strike "1–101(a), (b), and (c)" and substitute "<u>1–101(a), (c), (d), and (i)</u>"; in lines 13 and 19, in each instance, strike "(2018" and substitute "(2019"; in line 16, strike "5–2301 through 5–2303" and substitute "<u>6–1101 through 6–1103</u>"; and in the same line, strike "23." and substitute "<u>11.</u>".

# AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 1 through line 2 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

### "Article – Housing and Community Development

## <u>1–101.</u>

- (a) In this Division I of this article the following words have the meanings indicated.
  - (c) "County" means a county of the State or Baltimore City.
- (d) "Department" means the Department of Housing and Community Development.
- (i) "Political subdivision" means a county or municipal corporation of the State.".

HB0706/693224/01 Ways and Means Committee Amendments to HB 706 Page 2 of 2

On page 2, in lines 3, 4, and 15, strike "23.", "5–2301.", and "5–2302.", respectively, and substitute "11.", "6–1101.", and "6–1102.", respectively; strike beginning with "THE" in line 13 down through "ARTICLE" in line 14 and substitute "THIS TITLE"; and in lines 22 and 26, strike "COUNTIES" and substitute "POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS".

On page 3, in lines 2 and 3, in each instance, strike "COUNTIES" and substitute "POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS"; in lines 4 and 7, in each instance, strike "COUNTY" and substitute "POLITICAL SUBDIVISION"; and in line 17, strike "5–2303." and substitute "6–1103.".